

**FILED**  
**Apr 25, 2016**  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

NO. 33779-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

v.

CHRISTIAN ALFREDO SANCHEZ

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii-iv

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

    A. ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

    B. ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. ARGUMENT ..... 3

Response to Allegation I limitations on search and seizure ..... 3

Response to Allegation II there was a legal basis for the traffic stop.. 4

Response to Allegation “III” the traffic stop was not a pretext stop . 7

Response to Allegation “III” the defendant was lawfully seized ..... 16

Response to “VI” the search of the defendant incident to arrest was lawful ..... 21

Response to “VI” the stop was lawful ..... 24

Response to “VIII” the police lawfully detained and searched the persons located in the suspect vehicle ..... 27

Response to Allegation “VII” there was no fruit of the poisonous tree as a result of an unconstitutional search. The stop of the suspect vehicle was lawful, the very very strong smell of marijuana gave Officer Orth a basis for continued detention and officer safety allowed him to remove the occupants of the car ..... 29

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

**Cases**

City of Seattle v. May, 151 Wn.App. 694, 213 P.3d 945 (2009),  
aff'd 171 Wn.2d 847, 256 P.3d 1161 (2011) ..... 8, 9

Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley, 118 Wn.2d 801,  
828 P.2d 549 (1992) ..... 8

McKay v. McKay, 55 Wn.2d 344, 347 P.2d 1062 (1959)..... 14, 24

Sweeten v. Kauzlarich, 38 Wn.App. 163, 684 P.2d 789 (1984)..... 9

State v. Armenta, 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997)..... 9

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)..... 23

State ex rel. Carrol v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).... 14, 24

State v. Chacon-Arreola, 176 Wn.2d 284, 290 P.3d 983, 986 (2012)13, 24

State v. Chang, 147 Wn.App. 490, 195 P.3d 1008 (2008)..... 19

State v. Collins, 121 Wn.2d 168, 847 P.2d 919 (1993) ..... 8, 18

State v. Creed, 179 Wn.App. 534, 319 P.3d 80 (Div. 3 2014) ..... 17

State v. Downing, 151 Wn.2d 265, 272-3 (2004)..... 14, 24

State v. Gaines, 154 Wn.2d 711, 116 P.3d 993 (2005)..... 8

State v. Glenn, 140 Wn.App. 627, 166 P.3d 1235 (2007) ..... 18

State v. Glossbrener, 146 Wn.2d 670, 49 P.3d 128 (2002)..... 4-5, 18-19

State v. Grande, 164 Wn.2d 135, 187 P.3d 248 (2008) ..... 18

State v. Hill, 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994)..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Hinton</u> , 179 Wn.2d 862, 319 P.3d 9 (2014).....	3
<u>State v. Huelett</u> , 92 Wn.2d 967, 603 P.2d 1258 (1979) .....	14
<u>State v. Kennedy</u> , 107 Wn.2d 1, 726 P.2d 445 (1986) .....	18-20
<u>State v. Ladson</u> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999) .....	11-13
<u>State v. Larson</u> , 93 Wn.2d 638, 611 P.2d 771 (1980).....	28
<u>State v. McLean</u> , 178 Wn.App. 236, 313 P.3d 1181 (2013).....	6
<u>State v. Mendez</u> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 223 (1999) .....	26
<u>State v. Mercer</u> , 45 Wn.App.769, 727 P.2d 676 (Wn.App. Div 3 1986).26	
<u>State v. Michaels</u> , 60 Wn.2d 638, 374 P.2d 989 (1962) .....	12
<u>State v. Montes-Malindas</u> , 144 Wn.App. 254, 182 P.3d 999 (2008).....	13
<u>State v. Rainey</u> , 107 Wn.App. 129, 28 P.3d 10 (2001).....	11
<u>State v. Robertson</u> , 88 Wn.App. 836, 947 P.2d 765 (1997), review denied, 135 Wn.2d 1004, 959 P.2d 127 (1998) .....	9
<u>State v. Ross</u> , 106 Wn.App. 876, 26 P.3d 298 (2001), review denied, 145 Wn.2d 1016 (2002).....	8
<u>State v. Snapp</u> , 174 Wn.2d 177, 275 P.3d 289 (2012).....	12
<u>State v. Valdez</u> , 167 Wn.2d 761, 224 P.3d 751 (2009).....	8
 <b>Additional Authorities</b>	
LAWS OF 2013, ch.3, §§ 15, 20 .....	22
I-502 Section 20(3) .....	22
I-502(1)(b), (2) .....	23

**Rules and Statutes**

RAP 10.3(b) ..... 3

RCW 46.61 ..... 23

RCW 46.61.021(2) ..... 4

RCW 46.61.502(1)(b),(2) ..... 23

RCW 46.61.503 ..... 23

RCW 46.61.745 ..... 23

RCW 69.50.4013 ..... 22

RCW 69.50.4014 (2012)..... 22
